Mountain Democrat PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2015.5 C.C.P.)

Proof of Publication of SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of El Dorado

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I'm over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled matter. I am principal clerk of the printer at the Mountain Democrat, 2889 Ray Lawyer Drive, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published Monday, Wednesday, and Friday, in the City of Placerville, County of El Dorado, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court to the County of El Dorado, State of California, under the date of March 7, 1952, Case Number 7258; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type no smaller than non-pareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

6/12

All in the year 2020.

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Placerville, California, this 12th day of JUNE, 2020

Allson Rains

Signature



Pursuant to California Government Code section 25124(b)(1), the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado Supervisors for the County of El Dorado hereby gives notice that, on June 9, 2020 it held a public hearing and Supervisors Hidahl, Frentzen, Veerkamp, Parlin, Novasel voted 5-0 in favor of passage of Ordinance 5123, which amended Title 130 Zoning Ordinance, Commercial Cannabis Ordinance Sec. 130,41,100, October 10,011,000,1020 the Section 130.41.100(4)(F)(2) to provide that the "Sheriff's Office has the discretion to waive a fingerprinting if the individual owns 5 percent or less of the business." This amendment allows more discretion to the Sheriff's Office when requiring fingerprinting for any owners having a share of 5 percent for any owners having a share of 5 percent or less of a commercial cannabls business. The Board of Supervisors held the first reading of the proposed ordinance at a public hearing on May 12, 2020. (County Contact: Creighton Avila) A full and complete copy of the full text of the Ordinance is available for viewing in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, California. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board held on the 9th day of June, 2020, by the following vote of said Board Ayes: Hidahi, Frentzen, Veerkamp, Pariin, Novasel Noes: None Absent: None ATTEST KIM DAWSON Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By /s/ Tabetha Smith Deputy Clerk /s/ Brian K. Veerkamp Brian K. Veerkamp, Chair, Board of Supervisors APPROVED AS TO FORM COUNTY COUNSEL By: <u>/s/ Breann M. Moeblus</u> Title: <u>/s/Deputy County Counsel</u> 7842 6/12